PMCC_PLL12GFN ©2010Pacific Microchip Corp. Specifications are subject to change without notice.  Page 1 of 10
Fractional N PLL 8.5-11.3GHz
PMCC_PLL12GFN
IP MACRO Datasheet Rev 1
Process: 65nm CMOS
DESCRIPTION
PMCC_PLL12GFN is a macro-block designed for
synthesizing the frequencies required for fiber optic

i_sddiv_num<3:0>
i_sddiv_div<3:0>
i_sddiv_dither
i_sddiv_nreset
i_sddiv_nen
1 01 0
i_CkMonSeli_SelSynCkPLL
CLK2[P,N]
clko
deltaN
 divider
Figure 1. PMCC_PLL_CMU. PLL with CMU Block Diagram
PMCC_PLL12GFN ©2010Pacific Microchip Corp. Specifications are subject to change without notice.  Page 3 of 10
Table 1. Pin Descriptions
Name Pin # Description Type
CLK16N  Base clock output divided by 16. Inverted polarity AO
CLK16P  Base clock output divided by 16. Direct polarity AO
CLK2N   Base clock output divided by 2. Inverted polarity AO
CLK2P   Base clock output divided by 2. Direct polarity AO
CLK32N   Base clock output divided by 32. Inverted polarity AO
CLK32P   Base clock output divided by 32. Direct polarity AO
CLK4N   Base clock output divided by 4. Inverted polarity AO
CLK4P   Base clock output divided by 4. Direct polarity AO
CLK64N   Base clock output divided by 64. Inverted polarity AO
CLK64P   Base clock output divided by 64. Direct polarity AO
CLK8N   Base clock output divided by 8. Inverted polarity AO
CLK8P   Base clock output divided by 8. Direct polarity AO
i_CkMonSel   Clock monitor output selector (0=/64 reference, 1= Sigma-Delta reference) DI
i_CMU_EN_REF_DN   Biasing power down for CMU DI